From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes Department, Haryana. No. 350-SW (1)-2007-(65) Dated 16.03.2007

**Subject:- Post metric Scholarship to the students of Other Backward Classes.** 

Kindly refer to the subject cited' above.

The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction for the adoption and implementation of the 100% centrally sponsored scheme namely "Post Matric Scholarship to the students of Other Backward Classes" for studies in India as enclosed at Annexure-I in place of State Scheme namely "Post matric Scholarship/reimbursement of tuition fee to Backward Gasses students college stage" from the year 2007-08 with the following conditions:-

- i. Scholarship will be applicable to all old /new candidates from the academic sessions 2007-08 from the date of admission in new classes who will be eligible due to new income limit.
- ii. Scholarship before the session year 2007-08 which was not sanctioned due to any reasons Such as shortage of funds or other justified reason will be sanctioned according the old rate of scholarship of state scheme.
  - The expenditure under this scheme will be met out from the Head "2225 Welfare of Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes Welfare of Backward Gasses -277- Education -93- Post matric Scholarship to Backward Classes students-II) subsidies (Plan) 100% Centrally Sponsored Scheme.

The terms & conditions decided by the Govt. of India from time to time. will .be applicable under this scheme.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance department vide their U.O. No.l/41/05-5 F.G.-II/203 dated 15.02.2007.

Sd/-Under Secretary, For Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes Department, Chandiagh. A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh. He is requested to declare drawing & disbursing officer to the Director, Higher Education, Haryana and all District Welfare Officer in HaryanaState under the head.
- 2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director (BC) Govt. of India, Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Jeevan Parkash Building, 25 Kastruba Marg, New Delhi.
- 4. Director, Higher Education, Haryana.
- 5. All District Welfare Officer in HaryanaState.

Under Secretary,
For Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes
Department, Chandigarh.

+

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.O. No. 1/41/05-5 F.G.-II/203 dated 15.02.2007 and informed that the budget head under this scheme already exists according to his U.O. 1/41/2005-1F.G.-II/2069 dated 27.09.2005 so that there is no need to open new budget head.